



PHOENIX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

CIN:- L74899DL1987PLC030092

Regd. Office: 3rd Floor, Gopala Tower, 25 Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008

Tel : (91-11) 2574 7696, 2575 1934/35/36 Fax :(91-11) 2575 1937/38

E-Mail: compliance@phoenixindia.com

Ref: PINTL/SEC/ BSE/04(23-24) Meeting Outcome

Date: 12.02.2024

Department of Corporate Services
BSE Limited
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai - 400 001

Ref : Phoenix International Limited (Scrip Code: 526481)
ISIN : - INE245B01011

SUB:- OUTCOME OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING HELD ON 12.02.2024

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with the Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, Board of directors of the company, at their meeting held on Monday, The 12th Day of February, 2024 which was commenced at 04:30 P.M. and concluded at 05:20 P.M., inter alia has considered and approved the Un-audited Financial results, both Standalone and Consolidated for the quarter and 9 months ended 31st December, 2023 as recommended by Audit Committee and also taken on record the Limited Review Reports issued on such financial result by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.


Further pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose herewith copies of Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results and Limited Review Reports issued by the Statutory Auditor of the Company.

You are requested to take note of the same.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For PHOENIX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED


Narender Kumar Makkar
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer



EXTRACT OF STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023

Rs. In Lacs

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated							
	QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED			YEAR ENDED	QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED			YEAR ENDED
	3 months ended 31.12.2023	3 months ended 30.09.2023	Corresponding 3 months ended 31.12.2022	Nine Months Ended 31.12.2023	Corresponding Nine Months Ended 31.12.2022	31.03.2023	3 months ended 31.12.2023	3 months ended 30.09.2023	Corresponding 3 months ended 31.12.2022	Nine Months Ended 31.12.2023	Corresponding Nine Months Ended 31.12.2022	31.03.23		
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited		
I Revenue from operations														
a. Sales/Income from operations (inclusive of excise duty)	649.80	713.10	760.49	2,076.98	2,539.06	3,236.90	649.80	713.10	760.49	2,076.98	2,539.06	3,236.90		
b. other operating revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
Total Revenue from operations	649.80	713.10	760.49	2,076.98	2,539.06	3,236.90	649.80	713.10	760.49	2,076.98	2,539.06	3,236.90		
II Other Income	18.74	1.03	-	20.79	8.27	64.17	18.74	1.03	-	20.79	8.27	70.53		
III Total Income (I + II)	668.54	714.13	760.49	2,097.77	2,547.33	3,301.07	668.54	714.13	760.49	2,097.77	2,547.33	3,307.43		
IV Expenses:														
a Cost of materials consumed	217.44	203.23	303.10	671.18	1,057.42	1,408.55	217.44	203.23	303.10	671.18	1,057.42	1,408.55		
b Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	63.46	(58.81)	-	21.23	166.49	110.35	63.46	(58.82)	-	21.23	166.49	110.35		
c Employee benefits expense	56.07	51.28	42.05	138.12	104.45	135.54	56.08	51.28	42.04	138.12	108.37	145.34		
d Finance Cost	170.59	177.02	168.69	530.16	532.59	693.54	170.59	177.02	168.69	530.16	532.59	693.56		
e Depreciation and amortization expense	91.92	96.65	73.87	273.92	271.37	361.85	91.92	96.65	73.87	273.92	271.37	361.85		
f Other expenses	14.31	168.86	87.94	259.41	174.70	298.25	14.67	169.08	88.18	260.05	175.17	308.48		
Total expenses (a to f)	613.80	638.23	675.65	1,894.03	2,307.02	3,008.08	614.16	638.44	675.88	1,894.66	2,311.41	3,028.13		
V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III - IV)	54.74	75.91	84.84	203.74	240.31	292.99	54.38	75.69	84.61	203.11	235.92	279.30		
VI Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
VII Profit before tax (V - VI)	54.74	75.91	84.84	203.74	240.31	292.99	54.38	75.69	84.61	203.11	235.92	279.30		
VIII Tax expense:														
- Current Tax	16.05	22.77	37.77	60.75	123.20	157.25	16.05	22.77	36.56	60.75	121.99	157.25		
- Tax relating to earlier period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
- Deferred Tax Liabilities / (Assets)	-	-	(14.16)	-	(6.15)	(93.48)	-	-	(14.16)	-	(69.18)	(93.48)		
IX Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period/ year (VII - VIII)	38.69	53.13	61.24	143.01	186.30	229.22	38.33	52.92	62.21	142.36	183.11	215.53		
X Other Comprehensive Income														
i Items that will not be reclassified to Profit & Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
ii Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit & Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
iii Items that will be reclassified to Profit & Loss	-	-	(2.05)	-	(6.15)	(8.19)	-	-	(2.05)	-	(6.15)	(8.19)		
iv Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability /asset(net of tax)	-	-	-	-	-	5.71	-	-	-	-	-	5.71		
v Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit & Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
Total Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	-	-	(2.05)	-	(6.15)	(2.48)	-	-	(2.05)	-	(6.15)	(2.48)		
XI Total Comprehensive Income after tax (IX + X)	38.69	53.13	59.19	143.01	180.15	226.74	38.33	52.92	60.16	142.36	176.96	213.05		
XII Paid-up equity share capital (at par Value of Rs.10 each)	1,678.96	1,678.96	1,678.96	1,678.96	1,678.96	1,678.96	1,678.96	1,678.96	1,678.96	1,678.96	1,678.96	1,678.96		
XIII Earnings per share of Rs.10 each - Not annualized														
(a) Basic (in Rs.)	0.23	0.32	0.35	0.85	1.07	1.35	0.23	0.32	0.36	0.85	1.05	1.27		
(b) Diluted (in Rs.)	0.23	0.32	0.35	0.85	1.07	1.35	0.23	0.32	0.36	0.85	1.05	1.27		

- The financial results of the company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard (Ind-As) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016;
- The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee, approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at the Board Meeting held on 12.02.2024
- This statement is as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. Limited Review of the financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2023 as required under Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the statutory auditors of the company;
- The Company operates in two segments in accordance with Ind AS-108;
- The Company is having two subsidiaries namely Phoenix Cement Limited and Phoenix Industries Limited; therefore, it has prepared standalone and consolidation results;
- Figure of previous periods have been regrouped/recast/reclassified wherever necessary;

Place: Gurugram
Date: 12.02.2024

By the Order of the Board
For Phoenix International Limited

Naveender Kumar Makkar
Director & Company Secretary
BNI: 00026857



Phoenix International Limited
CIN:L74899DL1987PLC030092
Regd. Off.: 3rd Floor, Gopala Tower, 25 Rajendra Place, New Delhi - 110008
SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED

(Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
	QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED		YEAR ENDED	QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED		YEAR ENDED
	3 months ended 31.12.2023	3 months ended 30.09.2023	Corresponding 3 months ended 31.12.2022	Nine Months Ended 31.12.2023	Corresponding Nine Months Ended 31.12.2022	31.03.2023	3 months ended 31.12.2023	3 months ended 30.09.2023	Corresponding 3 months ended 31.12.2022	Nine Months Ended 31.12.2023	Corresponding Nine Months Ended 31.12.2022	31.03.23
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I Segment Revenue												
a. Segment A- Manufacturing	189.14	252.22	296.74	694.59	1,161.77	1,433.37	189.14	252.22	296.74	694.59	1,161.77	1,439.73
b. Segment B- Rent	479.40	461.92	461.85	1,403.18	1,385.56	1,867.70	479.40	461.92	461.85	1,403.18	1,385.56	1,867.70
Total Segment Revenue	668.54	714.13	758.59	2,097.77	2,547.33	3,301.07	668.54	714.13	758.59	2,097.77	2,547.33	3,307.43
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net Sales/Income from Operations	668.54	714.13	758.59	2,097.77	2,547.33	3,301.07	668.54	714.13	758.59	2,097.77	2,547.33	3,307.43
2 Segment Results												
Profit(+)/Loss(-) before Tax and Interest												
a. Segment A- Manufacturing	(39.60)	78.15	(142.16)	5.76	(121.89)	(197.87)	(39.96)	77.94	(142.40)	5.12	(126.29)	(211.54)
b. Segment B- Rent	264.93	174.77	395.70	728.15	894.80	1,184.40	264.93	174.77	395.70	728.15	894.80	1,184.40
Total Profit before Tax and Interest	225.32	252.92	253.54	733.90	772.91	986.53	224.97	252.71	253.30	733.27	768.51	972.86
Less: i. Finance Cost	170.59	177.02	168.69	530.16	532.59	693.54	170.59	177.02	168.69	530.16	532.59	693.56
ii. Other unallocable expenditure net off unallocable income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit Before Tax	54.73	75.90	84.85	203.74	240.32	292.99	54.38	75.69	84.61	203.11	235.92	279.30
3 Segment Assets												
a. Segment A- Manufacturing	1,830.13	2,053.13	8,100.66	1,830.13	8,100.66	2,716.32	2,784.24	3,008.41	8,841.23	2,784.24	8,841.23	3,672.73
b. Segment B- Rent	44,009.18	43,911.91	38,204.62	44,009.18	38,204.62	43,221.15	44,009.18	43,911.91	38,204.62	44,009.18	38,204.62	43,221.15
Total	45,839.31	45,965.04	46,305.28	45,839.31	46,305.28	45,937.47	46,793.42	46,920.32	47,045.85	46,793.42	47,045.85	46,893.88
4 Segment Liabilities												
a. Segment A- Manufacturing	1,806.24	1,479.69	6,193.92	1,806.24	6,193.92	1,116.42	2,303.64	1,977.90	6,705.83	2,303.64	6,705.83	1,615.48
b. Segment B- Rent	9,966.74	10,457.71	6,240.55	9,966.74	6,240.55	10,897.72	9,966.74	10,457.71	6,240.55	9,966.74	6,240.55	10,897.72
Total	11,772.98	11,937.40	12,434.47	11,772.98	12,434.47	12,014.14	12,270.38	12,435.61	12,946.38	12,270.38	12,946.38	12,513.20
5 Capital Employed												
(Segment Assets Less Segment Liabilities)												
a. Segment A- Manufacturing	23.89	573.44	1,906.73	23.89	1,906.74	1,599.90	480.60	1,030.51	2,135.40	480.60	2,135.40	2,057.25
b. Segment B- Rent	34,042.44	33,454.20	31,964.07	34,042.44	31,964.07	32,323.43	34,042.44	33,454.20	31,964.07	34,042.44	31,964.07	32,323.43
Total	34,066.33	34,027.64	33,870.80	34,066.33	33,870.81	33,923.33	34,523.04	34,484.71	34,099.47	34,523.04	34,099.47	34,380.68

Place: Gurugram
Date: 12.02.2024

By the Order of the Board
For Phoenix International Limited

Narender Kumar Makkar
Director & Company Secretary
DIN:00026857





**Limited Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Phoenix International Limited for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023 and year to date results for the period from 01st April 2023 to 31st December, 2023 pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended
To the Board of Directors of Phoenix International Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of **Phoenix International Limited** (the Company) for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023 and year to date from 1st April, 2023 to 31st December, 2023 ("the statement") being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations').
2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under section 133 of Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") as amended, read with relevant rules issued there under ('Ind As') and other accounting principle generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statements based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standards on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain in assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For PMPK & Co.
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Regn. No. 019681N)

P. K. Sharma

Per Pravesh Kumar Sharma
Partner
Membership No. 093350
UDIN:24093350BKHIU9289



Place: Noida
Date: 12-02-2024



Independent Auditor's Review Report on consolidated unaudited quarterly and year to date financial results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF PHOENIX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of consolidated unaudited financial results of Phoenix International Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023 and for the period from 01st April 2023 to 31st December, 2023 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
Phoenix Industries Limited (subsidiary of company) and Phoenix Cement Limited (subsidiary of company).
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.





6. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial information/ financial results of Two subsidiaries which have not been reviewed/audited by their auditors, whose interim financial information/ financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. NIL and Rs. NIL, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (0.35) Lakh and Rs. (0.29) Lakh and total comprehensive income / (loss) of Rs. (0.35) Lakh and Rs. (0.29) Lakh for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023 and for the period from 01st April 2023 to 31st December, 2023, respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial statements / financial information / financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For PMPK & Co.
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Regn. No. 019681N)

P. K. Sharma

Per Pravesh Kumar Sharma
Partner
Membership No. 093350

UDIN:24093350BKHIIV5014



Place: Noida
Date: 12/02/2024